User's Guide
SLVU823–December 2012
User's Guide for the TPS92641EVM
This user's guide describes the characteristics, operation, and use of the TPS92641 evaluation module
(EVM). This EVM contains Texas Instruments' TPS92641 IC configured as a WLED power solution
providing a single-channel regulated current output to drive 10 LEDs connected in series running at 1 A.
This EVM accepts logic level PWM dimming or analogy dimming control input. A high-efficiency single-
inductor synchronous step-down (buck) converter topology is used. The current output is ideal for driving a

Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Schematic and Bill of Materials
3 Schematic and Bill of Materials
Figure 1. TPS92641EVM Schematic
3SLVU823–December 2012 User's Guide for the TPS92641EVM
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Schematic and Bill of Materials www.ti.com
Table 2. Bill of Materials
Designator Value Description Size Part Number MFR
Synchronous Buck Controller for Precision LED 16L TSSOP EXP TexasU1 TPS92641 TPS92641PWPDrivers PAD Instruments
C1 1μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 1μF, 100V, +/-10%, X7R 1210 GRM32ER72A105KA01L MuRata
C2 2.2μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2μF, 100V, +/-10%, X7R 1210 GRM32ER72A225KA35L MuRata
C3 2.2μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2μF, 16V, +/-10%, X5R 0603 GRM188R61C225KE15D MuRata
C4 0.22μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.22μF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E224KA88D MuRata
C5 0.1μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.1μF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E104KA93D MuRata
C6 1000pF Capacitor, Ceramic, 1000pF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E102KA01D MuRata
C7 0.1μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.1μF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E104KA01D MuRata
C8 0.47μF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.47μF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R 0603 GRM188R71E474KA02D MuRata
Capacitor, Ceramic, 1μF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R (NotC9 1μF 1210 GRM32RR71H105KA01L MuRataPopulated)
D1 100V, 1A Diode, Schottky, 100V, 1A SMA CMSH1-100M Central Semi.
D2 100V, 0.15A Diode, Ultrafast, 100V, 0.15A SOD-123 1N4148W-7-F Diode Inc.
L1 68μH Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 68μH 12 x 12 x 5.5mm CDRH12D58/ANP-680NC Sumida
Q1, Q2 60V, 9A MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 9A DPAK NTD3055-150T4G ON Semi.
Q3 60V, 9A MOSFET, N-CH, 60V, 9A ( Not Populated) DPAK NTD3055-150T4G ON Semi
R1 32.4kΩ Resistor, 32.4kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW060332K4FKEA Vishay-Dale
R2 100kΩ Resistor, 100kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R3 3.24kΩ Resistor, 3.24kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW06033K24FKEA Vishay-Dale
R4 20kΩ Resistor, 20kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW060320K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R5 10kΩ Resistor, 10kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R6 19.6kΩ Resistor, 19.6kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW060319K6FKEA Vishay-Dale
R7 340kΩ Resistor, 340kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW0603340KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R8 22.6kΩ Resistor, 22.6kΩ, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW060322K6FKEA Vishay-Dale
R9 475Ω Resistor, 475Ω, 1%, 0.1W 0603 CRCW0603475RFKEA Vishay-Dale
StackpoleR10 0.2Ω Resistor, 0.2Ω, 1%, 2W 2512 CSRN2512FKR200 Electronics Inc.
R11 1.21MΩ Resistor, 1.21MΩ, 1%, 0.1W ( Not Populated) 0603 CRCW06031M21FKEA Vishay-Dale
J1, J2 Conn Terminal Block, 2 Positions 5.08 Pitch 1715721 Phoenix Contact
TP1, TP2, TP3, Terminal, Turret, TH, Double 1502-2 KeystoneTP4, TP5, TP6
TP7, TP8TP9, Test Point, TH, Miniature, White 5002 KeystoneTP10, TP11
H5, H6, H7, H8 Nylon Standoff Hex, 0.5"L 1902C Keystone